| A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING |) | ORDINANCE BILL NO. | 5 |
|---------------------------------------|---|--------------------|------|
| SECTIONS 9.18.030 AND 9.18.035 OF THE |) | for 2010 | |
| LEBANON MUNICIPAL CODE CONCERNING | ý | | |
| CONTINUING ALCOHOL IMPACT ENHANCED | j | ORDINANCE NO. | 2788 |
| ENFORCEMENT AREAS AND DECLARING AN | í | | |
| EMERGENCY | Ś | | |

WHEREAS, the provisions of LMC 9.18.030 and LMC 9.18.035 require that the Lebanon City Council review the establishment and continuance of Alcohol Impact Enhanced Enforcement Areas; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has heard the report of the Lebanon Police Chief and comments from staff; and

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby finds that the Alcohol Impact Enhanced Enforcement Areas have been useful and effective in dealing with crime in the downtown area and that it is important to the public safety and welfare that the AIEEA be continued and authorized as set forth in the Lebanon Municipal Code.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Lebanon Municipal Code Section 9.18.030, Authority to Designate Enhanced Enforcement Areas, is hereby amended to read as follows:

9.18.030 Authority to designate enhanced enforcement areas.

- A. The city council, by ordinance, may designate a geographic area of the city as an AIEEA if the council determines that the area has been either identified as a high crime area or determined to be of importance as an area of special historic, business, economic, or other interest to the citizens of Lebanon and/or an area with a history of alcohol related criminal activity.
- B. Designation of these areas will:
 - 1. Lower citizen victimization, chronic nuisance activity, or discourage criminal activity, reduce alcohol related crime; and
 - 2. Increase public safety and awareness within the area.

<u>Section 2</u>. Lebanon Municipal Code Section 9.18.035, Downtown alcohol and impact enhanced enforcement area--Established, is hereby amended to read as follows:

9.18.035 Downtown alcohol and impact enhanced enforcement area--Established.

- A. A downtown alcohol and impact enhanced enforcement area is established.
- B. The boundaries of the downtown enhanced enforcement area shall be Vine Street on the North. Maple Street on the South, Park Street on the East and 2nd Street on the West.

<u>Section 3</u>. Because the issuing and service of notices of exclusion from the AIEEA within the city is necessary for the peace, health and safety of the people of the city of Lebanon, an emergency is declared to exist, and this ordinance is effective upon its passage by the City Council.

Passed by the Lebanon City Council by a vote of $\frac{\checkmark}{}$ in favor and $\frac{\checkmark}{}$ against and approved by the Mayor on this 10th day of February, 2010.

CITY COUNCIL OF LEBANON, OREGON

Kenneth I. Toomb, Mayor

Bob Elliott, Council President

ATTEST: